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SAEDALUS

A CHA Company

AMENDED MEETING MINUTES

Amended by Tieshia Walton on 12/2/2020

Project: Randolph Lyons School
Time: 1:35PM

Meeting:  School Building Committee

Attending: Ida Gordon, Chair (IG)
Andrea Nixon, Vice Chair (AN)*
Steve Nesterak (SN)*
Thea Stovell (TS)*
Carlos Colley (CC)*
Pam Davis (PD)*

Cindy Lopez (CL)*

* Building Committee Member

Absent: Jim Burgess (JB)*
Kevin Donovan (KD)*
Casey Haley (CH)*

Lisa Millwood (LM) *
Duong Nguyen (DN)*
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Daedalus Projects, Incorporated | A CHA Company

Meeting Date: November 18, 2020
Meeting Location: Zoom

Report By: Tieshia Walton
Randall Luther / TSKP

Yugon Kim / TSKP

Jesse Saylor/TSKP

Alicia Monks / Daedalus
Richard Marks / Daedalus (RM)
Tieshia Walton / Daedalus

Cesar Rijo, North Atlantic States Regional Council of Carpenters

Mike Rossini (MR)*
Judy Littlejohn *
Paul McDermott *
Ron Lum* (RL)
Brian Howard (BH)*
Adam Smith (AS) *

1 The meeting was called to order by Committee Chair Ida Gordon at 1:35

2 Approval of Meeting Minutes

Andrea made a motion to approve the November 4 meeting minutes, seconded by Pam. Ida

called for a roll call and voting was as follows:

Dr. Carlos Colley-Yes
Andrea Nixon-Yes
Ida Gordon-Yes
Thea Stovell-Yes
Steve Nesterak-Yes
Cindy Lopez-Abstain
Pam Davis-Yes
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Six yes, One Abstain
3 Feasibility Study Updates

Randolph Lyons School
Building Committee Meeting

November 18, 2020



o During the last Building Committee Meeting the Committee selected Option 3, New
Construction on the existing Lyons Site and Option 5, New Construction on the Devine Site
to be further studied as site selections. The School Committee Preferred Option 5. Option
5 would require additional Geotechnical Investigations.

Carlos made a motion to go ahead with the geotechnical study at the Devine for a not to exceed fee
of $12,000. Pam seconded the motion.

Ida called for a roll call and voting was as follows:
Dr. Carlos Colley-Yes

Andrea Nixon-Yes

Ida Gordon-Yes

Thea Stovell-Yes

Steve Nesterak-Yes

Cindy Lopez-Yes

Pam Davis-Yes
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Unanimous vote.

o [fthe Devine site is selected a survey similar to the one done at the Lyon site will need to
be performed.

o [fthe Devine site is chosen, the School Committee will need to decide how the Lyons site
will be utilized. Some of the possible uses are rental space, District Administration offices,
rental office space or if the Lyons will be given back to the Town. Ida suggested the full
School Committee have a meeting with Thea, Carlos, and Steve to discuss the best
options for the Lyons site.

o Key dates for 2020/2021 were discussed.
Andrea will reach out to the Town Council member , Billy Alexopoulos to schedule a
meeting with the Town Council prior to the end of the year to get a vote on the preferred
site.

o The cost estimates are being revised based on the current studies. The updated cost
estimates will be reviewed during the next meeting. Steve requested delineated
reimbursed costs vs. non reimbursed costs be detailed within the cost estimate. This
information will be updated on Form 3011 when the cost estimates are finalized and
distributed.

o A cost comparison of other schools in the area will be distributed to Steve.

e The Town Council presentation for the upcoming meeting was reviewed. The presentation
is similar to the one presented to the recent School Committee and during the public
presentations. Ida requested the presentation be forwarded to the Town Council prior to
the meeting. Once the meeting date is confirmed Jesse will forward to Ida and Andrea the
Thursday prior to the Council meeting to distribute.
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3. Approval of Invoices
Andrea made a motion to change the approval process. Steve Nesterak to review and approve first
then Ida as the Building Committee Chair, or Andrea Nixon as the Vice Chair if |da is not available.
Once the invoices are approved and signed by Steve/lda and or Andrea they will be forwarded to
Finance (Carlos’ office) to be paid. Judy Littlejohn will include copies in the packets for the School
Committee meetings. Carlos seconded the motion. Ida called for a roll call and voting was as
follows:

Dr. Carlos Colley-Yes
Andrea Nixon-Yes
Ida Gordon-Yes
Thea Stovell-Yes
Steve Nesterak-No
Cindy Lopez-Yes
Pam Davis-Yes
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6 yes, 1 No

Andrea made a motion to approve the invoices listed on the agenda as follows;
e Invoice # 200629 in the amount of $6,000

e Invoice # 200729 in the amount of $20,000

e Invoice # 200829 in the amount of $20,000

e Invoice # 39149-2009 in the amount of $12,000
e Invoice # 39149-2010 in the amount of $15,000
e Invoice # 5 in the amount of $38,795

e Invoice # 6 in the amount of $ 25,000

Steve seconded the motion. Ida called for a roll call and voting was as follows:

Dr. Carlos Colley-Yes
Andrea Nixon-Yes
Ida Gordon-Yes
Thea Stovell-Yes
Steve Nesterak-Yes
Cindy Lopez-Yes
Pam Davis-Yes
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Unanimous vote

Brian texted Andrea that he hasn’t been receiving the cost summary with the invoices. Steve
requested the cost summary be attached to the minutes and distributed.

4 Meeting Adjournment
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Ida made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Carlos. Ida called for a roll call and voting
was as follows:

Dr. Carlos Colley-Yes
Andrea Nixon-Yes
Ida Gordon-Yes
Thea Stovell-Yes
Steve Nesterak-Yes
Cindy Lopez-Yes
Pam Davis-Yes
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Unanimous vote

Meeting was adjourned at 2:25 pm.

5 Added Notes after Distribution

Brian Howard and Ron Lum were present before a quorum could be reached sitting in Zoom
Meeting waiting room.

Steve sent an email on 12/2 noting that he isn’t legally authorized to approve project invoices. This
authority is solely with the building committee

Next Meeting will be Wednesday December 2, 2020 at 1:00 PM
Attachments:

- Cost Summary
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Randolph - Elizabeth G. Lyons Elementary School

TOTAL PROJECT COST SUMMARY - FEASIBILITY STUDY PHASE

As of: 12/2/2020

Description of Work

Feasibility Study Phase
OPM Feasibility Study
A&E Feasibility Study
Reimbursable A&E Expenses — Feasibility Study (Allowance)
Environmental & Site (included in A&E Fee)
Traffic Study (included in A&E Fee)
Hazmat Testing (included in A&E Fee)
Geotech (Allowance)
Survey (Allowance)
Re-Districting Analysis (Allowance)
Hazmat Testing at Devine

Feasibility Study Phase Subtotal*

Contingency
Contingency (Feasibility Study Phase)
Owner's Contingency

TOTAL BUDGET

NOTE: MSBA's share of funding is 76.84%

v n n n n

s
$
$

Approved
Budget

275,000
555,000
10,000
N/A
N/A
N/A
17,600
29,150
27,200
6,696
920,646

5,000
74,354
1,000,000

Committed to Date

v n n n n

275,000
555,000
10,000
N/A
N/A
N/A
17,600
29,150
27,200
6,696
920,646

5,000
74,354
1,000,000

Paid to Date
S 82,510
S 162,500
$ -
N/A
N/A
N/A
S 7,920
S 26,235
$ -
$ 279,165
S 5,000
$ 34,155
$ 318,320

wn n

$

-

Current
Invoices

73,000
37,500

880
2,915
22,500

136,795

26,295
163,090

FAEDALUS

Balance to
Complete
(Committed less
Paid to Date)

S 192,490
S 392,500
S 10,000
N/A
N/A
N/A
S 9,680
S 2,915
S 27,200
S 6,696
$ 641,481
S -
$ 40,199
$ 681,680
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Budget
Variance

% Billed
to Date

- 56.55%
- 36,04%
- 0%
N/A

N/A

N/A

- 50%
- 100%
- 83%
- 0%
- 45.18%

- 100%
- 81.30%
- 48.14%



