

#### Daedalus Projects, Incorporated | A CHA Company

1 Faneuil Hall Marketplace, South Market Building Suite 4195 | Boston, MA 02109-6117 (p): 617-451-2717 | www.daedalusprojects.com

### **AMENDED MEETING MINUTES**

# Amended by Tieshia Walton on 12/2/2020

Project: Randolph Lyons School Meeting Date: November 18, 2020

Time: 1:35 PM Meeting Location: Zoom

Meeting: School Building Committee Report By: Tieshia Walton

Attending: Ida Gordon, Chair (IG) Randall Luther / TSKP

Andrea Nixon, Vice Chair (AN)\*

Steve Nesterak (SN)\*

Thea Stovell (TS)\*

Carlos Colley (CC)\*

Yugon Kim / TSKP

Jesse Saylor/TSKP

Alicia Monks / Daedalus

Richard Marks / Daedalus (RM)

Pam Davis (PD)\*

Tieshia Walton / Daedalus

Cindy Lopez (CL)\* Cesar Rijo, North Atlantic States Regional Council of Carpenters

\* Building Committee Member

**Absent:** Jim Burgess (JB)\* Mike Rossini (MR)\*

Kevin Donovan (KD)\*

Casey Haley (CH)\*

Judy Littlejohn \*

Paul McDermott \*

Ron Lum\* (RL)

Lisa Millwood (LM) \* Brian Howard (BH)\*

Duong Nguyen (DN)\* Adam Smith (AS) \*

Item Action

1 The meeting was called to order by Committee Chair Ida Gordon at 1:35

### 2 Approval of Meeting Minutes

Andrea made a motion to approve the November 4<sup>th</sup> meeting minutes, seconded by Pam. Ida called for a roll call and voting was as follows:

- a. Dr. Carlos Colley-Yes
- b. Andrea Nixon-Yes
- c. Ida Gordon-Yes
- d. Thea Stovell-Yes
- e. Steve Nesterak-Yes
- f. Cindy Lopez-Abstain
- g. Pam Davis-Yes

Six yes, One Abstain

3 Feasibility Study Updates

During the last Building Committee Meeting the Committee selected Option 3, New
Construction on the existing Lyons Site and Option 5, New Construction on the Devine Site
to be further studied as site selections. The School Committee Preferred Option 5. Option
5 would require additional Geotechnical Investigations.

Carlos made a motion to go ahead with the geotechnical study at the Devine for a not to exceed fee of \$12,000. Pam seconded the motion.

Ida called for a roll call and voting was as follows:

- a. Dr. Carlos Colley-Yes
- b. Andrea Nixon-Yes
- c. Ida Gordon-Yes
- d. Thea Stovell-Yes
- e. Steve Nesterak-Yes
- f. Cindy Lopez-Yes
- g. Pam Davis-Yes

Unanimous vote.

- If the Devine site is selected a survey similar to the one done at the Lyon site will need to be performed.
- If the Devine site is chosen, the School Committee will need to decide how the Lyons site
  will be utilized. Some of the possible uses are rental space, District Administration offices,
  rental office space or if the Lyons will be given back to the Town. Ida suggested the full
  School Committee have a meeting with Thea, Carlos, and Steve to discuss the best
  options for the Lyons site.
- Key dates for 2020/2021 were discussed.
   Andrea will reach out to the Town Council member, Billy Alexopoulos to schedule a meeting with the Town Council prior to the end of the year to get a vote on the preferred site.
- The cost estimates are being revised based on the current studies. The updated cost
  estimates will be reviewed during the next meeting. Steve requested delineated
  reimbursed costs vs. non reimbursed costs be detailed within the cost estimate. This
  information will be updated on Form 3011 when the cost estimates are finalized and
  distributed.
- A cost comparison of other schools in the area will be distributed to Steve.
- The Town Council presentation for the upcoming meeting was reviewed. The presentation
  is similar to the one presented to the recent School Committee and during the public
  presentations. Ida requested the presentation be forwarded to the Town Council prior to
  the meeting. Once the meeting date is confirmed Jesse will forward to Ida and Andrea the
  Thursday prior to the Council meeting to distribute.

### 3. Approval of Invoices

Andrea made a motion to change the approval process. Steve Nesterak to review and approve first then Ida as the Building Committee Chair, or Andrea Nixon as the Vice Chair if Ida is not available. Once the invoices are approved and signed by Steve/Ida and or Andrea they will be forwarded to Finance (Carlos' office) to be paid. Judy Littlejohn will include copies in the packets for the School Committee meetings. Carlos seconded the motion. Ida called for a roll call and voting was as follows:

- a. Dr. Carlos Colley-Yes
- b. Andrea Nixon-Yes
- c. Ida Gordon-Yes
- d. Thea Stovell-Yes
- e. Steve Nesterak-No
- f. Cindy Lopez-Yes
- g. Pam Davis-Yes

6 yes, 1 No

Andrea made a motion to approve the invoices listed on the agenda as follows;

- Invoice # 200629 in the amount of \$6,000
- Invoice # 200729 in the amount of \$20,000
- Invoice # 200829 in the amount of \$20,000
- Invoice # 39149-2009 in the amount of \$12,000
- Invoice # 39149-2010 in the amount of \$15,000
- Invoice # 5 in the amount of \$38,795
- Invoice # 6 in the amount of \$ 25,000

Steve seconded the motion. Ida called for a roll call and voting was as follows:

- a. Dr. Carlos Colley-Yes
- b. Andrea Nixon-Yes
- c. Ida Gordon-Yes
- d. Thea Stovell-Yes
- e. Steve Nesterak-Yes
- f. Cindy Lopez-Yes
- g. Pam Davis-Yes

Unanimous vote

Brian texted Andrea that he hasn't been receiving the cost summary with the invoices. Steve requested the cost summary be attached to the minutes and distributed.

### 4 Meeting Adjournment

Ida made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Carlos. Ida called for a roll call and voting was as follows:

- a. Dr. Carlos Colley-Yes
- b. Andrea Nixon-Yes
- c. Ida Gordon-Yes
- d. Thea Stovell-Yes
- e. Steve Nesterak-Yes
- f. Cindy Lopez-Yes
- g. Pam Davis-Yes

Unanimous vote

Meeting was adjourned at 2:25 pm.

## 5 Added Notes after Distribution

Brian Howard and Ron Lum were present before a quorum could be reached sitting in Zoom Meeting waiting room.

Steve sent an email on 12/2 noting that he isn't legally authorized to approve project invoices. This authority is solely with the building committee

Next Meeting will be Wednesday December 2, 2020 at 1:00 PM

### Attachments:

Cost Summary

# Randolph - Elizabeth G. Lyons Elementary School TOTAL PROJECT COST SUMMARY - FEASIBILITY STUDY PHASE As of: 12/2/2020



Description of Work		Approved Budget					Balance to						
				Committed to Date		Paid to Date		Current Invoices		Complete (Committed less		Budget	
												Variance	% Billed
									P	aid to Date)			to Date
Feasibility Study Phase													
OPM Feasibility Study	\$	275,000	\$	275,000	\$	82,510	\$	73,000	\$	192,490	\$	-	56.55%
A&E Feasibility Study	\$	555,000	\$	555,000	\$	162,500	\$	37,500	\$	392,500	\$	-	36,04%
Reimbursable A&E Expenses – Feasibility Study (Allowance)	\$	10,000	\$	10,000	\$	-	\$	-	\$	10,000	\$	-	0%
Environmental & Site (included in A&E Fee)		N/A		N/A		N/A				N/A		N/A	
Traffic Study (included in A&E Fee)		N/A		N/A		N/A				N/A		N/A	
Hazmat Testing (included in A&E Fee)		N/A		N/A		N/A				N/A		N/A	
Geotech (Allowance)	\$	17,600	\$	17,600	\$	7,920	\$	880	\$	9,680	\$	-	50%
Survey (Allowance)	\$	29,150	\$	29,150	\$	26,235	\$	2,915	\$	2,915	\$	-	100%
Re-Districting Analysis (Allowance)	\$	27,200	\$	27,200	\$	-	\$	22,500	\$	27,200	\$	-	83%
Hazmat Testing at Devine	\$	6,696	\$	6,696			\$	-	\$	6,696	\$	-	0%
Feasibility Study Phase Subtotal*	\$	920,646	\$	920,646	\$	279,165	\$	136,795	\$	641,481	\$	-	45.18%
Contingency													
Contingency (Feasibility Study Phase)	\$	5,000	\$	5,000	\$	5,000	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	100%
Owner's Contingency	\$	74,354	\$	74,354	\$	34,155	\$	26,295	\$	40,199	\$	-	81.30%
TOTAL BUDGET	\$	1,000,000	\$	1,000,000	\$	318,320	\$	163,090	\$	681,680	\$	-	48.14%

NOTE: MSBA's share of funding is 76.84%